### 508714307 08/20/2024

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI439534

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Schrödinger, Inc.	12/22/2023

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	Schrödinger, L.L.C.	
Street Address:	1540 Broadway	
Internal Address:	24th Floor	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10036	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17982664
PCT Number:	US2249223

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 6175025002

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6172485000

Email: patentdocket@choate.com
Correspondent Name: Choate, Hall & Stewart LLP
Address Line 1: Two International Place

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2013518-0042; -0043	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jamie Tempesta	
SIGNATURE:	Jamie Tempesta	
DATE SIGNED:	08/20/2024	

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=3. 2013518-0042\_Assignment (Schrodinger Inc to Schrodinger LLC)#page1.tiff source=3. 2013518-0042\_Assignment (Schrodinger Inc to Schrodinger LLC)#page2.tiff source=3. 2013518-0042\_Assignment (Schrodinger Inc to Schrodinger LLC)#page3.tiff

PATENT 508714307 REEL: 068338 FRAME: 0995

Attorney Docket Nos.: 2013518-0042; 2013518-0043

# CONFIRMATION OF PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Confirmation of Patent Assignment is entered into by and between **Schrödinger, Inc.**, with an office located at 1540 Broadway, 24<sup>th</sup> Floor, New York, New York 10036, and **Schrödinger, LLC**, with an office located at 1540 Broadway, 24<sup>th</sup> Floor, New York, New York 10036.

WHEREAS, Schrödinger, Inc. has an interest in the patent application identified as United States Application No. 17/982,664 and International Application No. PCT/US22/49223, both filed on November 8, 2022 (the "Patents"), by virtue of assignment from at least one inventor;

WHEREAS, Schrödinger, Inc. and Schrödinger, LLC entered into a BILL OF SALE, ASSIGNMENT, ASSUMPTION, AND LICENSE AGREEMENT effective as of March 27, 2002 (the "AGREEMENT");

WHEREAS, Schrödinger, Inc. and Schrödinger, LLC wish to confirm that pursuant to obligations to assign and transfer under the AGREEMENT, Schrödinger, Inc. has sold, conveyed, transferred, assigned, and delivered and/or does hereby sell, convey, transfer, assign, and deliver to Schrödinger, LLC, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, Schrödinger, Inc.'s whole past, present, and future right, title, and interest in and to the Patents.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the AGREEMENT previously and duly entered into between Schrödinger, Inc. and Schrödinger, LLC, Schrödinger, Inc. hereby confirms that it has sold, conveyed, transferred, assigned, and delivered and/or does hereby sell, convey, transfer, assign, and deliver to Schrödinger, LLC, Schrödinger, Inc.'s whole past, present, and future right, title, and interest, free from all encumbrances, in and throughout the United States of America, its territories, and all foreign countries, in and to the Patents, including any right of priority thereto. This Confirmation of Patent Assignment applies to the Patents, and to any patent application that is based in whole or in part on the Patents, including any continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, extensions, reissues, reexaminations, and other patent application(s), including any patent application(s) that claim foreign priority to or domestic benefit of the Patents. Also, this Confirmation of Patent Assignment pertains to any and all other rights, privileges, and advantages, including any and all rights to damages, profits, or recoveries of any nature for past, present, and future infringements of the Patents, arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements, treaties, or laws relating to the protection of industrial property, including all rights of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and in and to any such patent(s) as may issue thereon including any and all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and foreign countries; said patent applications and patent(s) to be held and enjoyed by Schrödinger, LLC for its own use and for each of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said patent(s) may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Schrödinger, Inc. had Schrödinger, Inc. and Schrödinger, LLC not entered into the AGREEMENT. This Confirmation of Patent Assignment includes all rights to sue for infringement including past infringement, all rights to exclude others from practicing the claimed inventions, and all rights to seek any and all remedies in law or equity, including damages and injunctive relief, for past, present, and future infringement.

**AND** Schrödinger, Inc. hereby acknowledges that this Confirmation of Patent Assignment, being of its entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patents, carries with it the right in Schrödinger, LLC to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all patents by attorneys

-1-

Attorney Docket Nos.: 2013518-0042; 2013518-0043

and agents selected by Schrödinger, LLC and the right to procure the grant of all patents to Schrödinger, LLC in its own name as assignee of Schrödinger, Inc.'s entire right, title, and interest therein.

**AND** for the same consideration, Schrödinger, Inc. hereby covenants and agrees to and with Schrödinger, LLC, their successors, legal representatives, and assigns that Schrödinger, Inc. will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the recordation of this Confirmation of Patent Assignment to Schrödinger, LLC.

**AND** Schrödinger, Inc. further hereby authorizes Schrödinger, LLC or its attorneys or agents to correct serial number(s) and/or filing date(s) in this Confirmation of Patent Assignment document, if appropriate.

**AND** Schrödinger, Inc. hereby appoints Schrödinger, LLC as its common agent for purposes of prosecuting international patent applications and any national patent applications for which such common agency is recognized.

**AND** Schrödinger, Inc. covenants with Schrödinger, LLC that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by Schrödinger, Inc., and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by Schrödinger, Inc.

**AND** Schrödinger, Inc. hereby requests the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any and all patents of the United States arising from such United States patent and patent applications included in the Patents to Schrödinger, LLC, its respective successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

-2-

Attorney Docket Nos.: 2013518-0042; 2013518-0043

Title: President & CEO

Schrödinger, Inc.

By: Rany Farid

December 22, 2023

Date:

Name: Ramy Farid

Title: President & CEO

Schrödinger, LLC (by its Sole Member, Schrödinger, Inc.)

[Signature Page to Confirmation of Patent Assignment]

-3-

RECORDED: 08/20/2024